cargo inventory (Source: The World Bank), driver wage, average value of cargo at the

Zambian border posts. The benefits also comprises savings in vehicle operating costs, and

additional benefits due to the value of investment plus operating and maintenance costs saved

by not improving the current ferry system. The time saving of 24 hours (30 minus 6, based on

12-hour day operations) has been used in the analysis. The time value data on time saving

benefits are provided in table A6-1.

Table A6-1 Time value per truck ($/hour)

Daily fixed cost Inventory cost Truck driver salary Cargo value Total

13.54 1.01 2.1 0.77 17.42

Results

A6-6 The results of economic analysis based on measures of economic viability (EIRR and

NPV) are found robust with an EIRR of 23.0% for the project and NPV of USD 172 million.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted by assessing the implications of (a) a cost increase by

20%; (b) a decrease in benefits by 20%; and a concurrent increase in cost of 20% and a 20%

decrease in benefits. The economic parameters are summarised and presented in Table A6-2.

Table A6-2 – Results Summary

 Base scenario  Costs +20% Benefits -20%
Costs +20

Benefits -20%

EIRR (%) 23.0 21 20.4 17.5

NPV (US%, million)  172 147 112 87

Benefit/Cost ratio  2.34 1.95 1.87 1.56